SEC. 18. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1893.

E. F. No. 336.

CHAPTER 8.

An Act to prohibit managers, officers and employes of state institutions from being interested in contracts, purchases or sales for, or on account of, said institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

State officials not to be interexted in contracts. Section 1. No member of any board of trustees or managers, or any officer or employe of any state educational, charitable or correctional institution now existing in this state, or which may hereafter be established by law, shall be interested, directly or indirectly, in any contract, purchase or sale for, or on account of, the institution with which he may be connected.

SEC. 2. Any violation of the provisions of the preceding section shall be sufficient cause for the removal from office by the appointing power of the person so offending

fice, by the appointing power, of the person so offending. Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1893.

B. F. Na. 872.

CHAPTER 9.

State prinom.

An Act to regulate the sentencing of persons convicted of felony and their subsequent release on parole.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Sentence of prisoners not heretofore convicted of an offense. SECTION 1. That whenever any person not less than twenty-one years of age who has never before been sent-enced to the reformatory or the state prison shall be convicted of an offense punishable by imprisonment in the Minnesota state prison, such criminal may, in the discretion of the court, be sentenced to the Minnesota state prison in like manner and on like conditions as prescribed in section eleven of chapter two hundred and eight of the General Laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, providing for the sentencing of convicts to the Minnesota state reformatory. Such sentence shall be designated as a sentence to the state prison upon the reformatory plan. In respect to the convict so sentenced, the board of managers of the state prison shall have the same power and authority as the board of managers of the reformatory to grant paroles and